
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby given by the Lincoln City Council that a Tentative Budget Resolution in the 

amount of S 21,860,122.00 before transfers, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2022 is on file 

and conveniently available for public inspection at the City Clerk's Office in City Hall from 9:00 

a.m. to 5:00 p.m. daily, except Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. 

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing on said tentative budget will be held on Monday, 

the 1gth day of April, 2022 at 7:00 p.m., in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 

Lincoln, Illinois 62656, at which time public comment will be heard by the City Council. 

Dated this 31st day of March, 2022. 

Tracy Welch, Acting Mayor 

Attest: 

Peggy S. Bateman, City Clerk 



2022·-----

RESOLUTION ADOPTING WORKING BUDGET 

~-
CITY OF LINCOLN ··"'""" \ 

~Y.2 2·2023BUDGET r~~-,_..·~~·U'·~·~ ~ J 
,,,,... <:\( .,, \\ ~ ,4>-fo~ . ..,..--· ~ . ... . u .,.,,,.., ... 

W~i~~~cted the City Treasurer and Staff to ::-:.:-::;~;ng 
Budget; and,:~: ~ . .v;•' . 

'~ir- . 
WHEREAS, the Treasurer, City Council and the Staff thereof worked diligently in the preparation 

of the Working Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to limit the spending of the City according to those items as 

set forth in the Working Budget, unless approved by the council; and 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Working Budget, as proposed by the City 

Treasurer and Corporate Authorities on April 4, 2022, in the amount of $21,260,247.0(),as atf~ched and 

incorporated therein, is hereby adopted as a spending limit for the i.ten.i.s ,_£Cmtainedi .. -·· e~~n before 

expenditures shall be made in excess of those or for items not co~t~.!tle'\~r~it II b\\ne ssary to 

apply to the City Council for amendment of the Working Budget. T'e~ti~a. &i ect the 
1st day of May, 2022. :. . ""°~· 

'.,,,~."'f"I"""• 

ATIESTEO and filed in my office this 19th day of April, 2022 

City Clerk 

Mayor, City of Lincoln 

Logan County, Illinois 



REVENUE PROJECTIONS 2022-2023 
02 General Fund Property Tax - Corporate (Not Specified Elsewhere) 5,139 

Property Tax - Police Protection 59,809 

Property Tax • Fire Protection 125,902 

Property Tax - Streets & Alleys 100 

-- Property Tax - Road & Bridge 83,245 

.~·--· . '{,_ 
' Outside Fire Protection Fees 4,700 

~d.:~'· '\\ 
•."'!'j~. ·• ./'\ ~,. Municipal Sales Tax/State Use Tax 3,870,000 

.. -
... .-,,;i:f,'i'l' \ "( 

... !,.,'. ·t~.,. <:.'\... \}~ Municipal Telecommunications Tax 170,Q.90 
,,. ....... \ 
.,..:.:\ .. ·' . 

··--~-1'·' ~ \ ~ ~ v fP"" "'""'~~".. ('.. "' .J State Income Tax ,,1p1-S:wo I~\·\ 
··· .•. '(~ \ ~ " ~p,• \\ .~· . .,;.rf.f• State Pull Tabs/Jar Games " • .,,-,r.;_ ·· ·\ ~;s&e ~,,. 

.• 

.. ..:·~·. ·' ~ 4tf-P" ';. ~·;;..·'~ Mobil Home Taxes 
..... ~· 
~- < ~ \\)c-..\ w oo 131""1' 

~::"r.;.··· Forfeited/Housing Auth. Taxes 
··~. \ 
•\ ~) ~~§.~6~4so 

Replacement Tax ·~. ~~- 425,000 
/• SRO Contributions 79,900 '~ 

i.' Depot Rental 10,800 

Permits/Licenses/Fines/Fees/Other 286,400 

Franchise Fees 316,500 

Health Ins. Reimbursements 100,000 

.. -- Safety Grant 26,314 

. '/; ' CHPGrant .-'4$,687 
· / ~\ \ .·#'.A ·\:.'' Total Interest Earned .. -~a \ 600 

; .,,.. \( 
;.· ·"' A. 

~t"' State Cannibis Use Tax ,,,~ \<... \\21,\s2 
.... 7~ \~~ .A:1;r .,~I-~ ""- ·"'· Utility Tax q~' \~ , . .. #'· <'.:"\ ' \) .... ~~000 

•::.,~~ \:~ ~-f;'/ ... . . (\_ ,,, ... _,~;..-' Video Gaming Tax ., ~ \~ \) "'/."",,... 250000 . , 
Sub-Total (02) \~ } .-:".?.::, .. , \ \)) v ,-." 

~ ~=·:"""' 8,342,598 8,342,598 
. ~ ');;~/;;·· ·~w.··~ ·.""' 

.. Other General Fund Accts . 

io Audit Fund Property and Other Taxes 17,470 17,470 

J12 ESDAFund Property and Other Taxes 4,064 4,064 

16 Forestry Fund Property and Other Taxes 48,705 48,705 

18 liability Insurance Property and Other Taxes 126,742 126,742 

-
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22 IMRF Fund Property Taxes - IMRF 110,000 

Property Taxes - Social Security 90,010 

Replacement Tax 12,270 

Sub-Total (22) 212,280 212,280 

26 Public Benefit Property and Other Taxes & Fees 47,010 47,010 

32 Crossing Guard Property and Other Taxes 4,000 4,000 

-
Total General Fund (02) 8,802,869 

J ..-,;\ 

20 Motor Fuel Tax Fund ,/ ·,....-) ~' MFT Bal./ Fwd. (Est.) .u""\ 
- - I 

l ,575,000 
,_, .. ,.,- <?. \\ "-·I 

.; • \.A. ·~ M FT Allocations ,.- .. ~~ -~ .. ~~_j.._;ft·. \, 520,600 
,,,. ... ~ 

\~ \ \ 
~ ....... 

Re-im bu rsements .-·' ....,r; ~ \ ~ \}'"'~ 25,000 ./ · ... . ·;'' .. \ . 

·'i'/l·:.. " , " \.\ \JV .. ,. Re-Build Illinois . ;, ... ··~---- (~\ \ ~"\ \) ~ 318,624 

\~\ .. " .j \.> v~~ r.:-" • Fifth St . Road lmprov~-f~~,t,G~~sT~eimb. ** 300,000 
" ,,,.. ~--· 

It'" Interest \ v .. ,.,., ...... 575 
Sub-Total (20) 

. _,.. 
- 2,739,799 

/,,., .. . -~t .. 
.. ~ i • •• 

40 Debt Service -~,~'a\\ :i-

Debt Service/Bal. Fwd. 20,090 ~ .. 
-< 

~#"--~· ~ \\. "'. / ~ . Property and Other Taxes 177,480 
,,.?' ,,,. >\ \"r) . -.,..- - \ '\> ,,... Interest 10 

sub~r9•~'f<l~'-> .:,f''-. - r ·.'\,\.' - .Jff·"' - 197,580 

~:,'V./ ~- - ·" ·:..-. \ 

43 G.O. Boiltf{Series 2020) G.O. Bond Proceeds/Bal. F~ .. <? '\ \ \; 140,000 

2020 G.O. Bonds P ~ ·, \~ \< \) -~ 500,000 

Interest ."~: \~ \\ln\ \J'> -.... 30 
\ \ \)j v- ./..- 640,030 
\ __ ,~ 

so Sewerage Operations & Maintenance Fund Sewer Fund/Bal. Fwd. 609,683 

Sewer Fees 4,380,000 
Penalties 140,000 

Farm Lease Agreement 6,900 
Interest 2,800 

Loan Proceeds ~ 

Other Revenues 3,000 
Sub-Total (50) 5,142,383 
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55 Tourism Fund Fund Balance/ Fwd. (Est.) 46,000 

Hotel/Motel Tax 210,084 

Interest 5 
Sub-Total (55) 256,089 

60 Capital Improvements Fund Capital Improvements Fund Bal./Fwd. (Est.) 373,000 

Non-Home Rule Sales Tax 850,000 

Video Gaming Tax 250,000 

Interest 125 

Sub-Total (60) 4-f!. ,\ ~~-~r:.:: 
:~ 

\I 
"'·· 1,473,125 

/ <,_,··- <::.... ~ .... '\ -~~; · .. "'\ 
.... ?~ . .J"I\ 

... ~~~ 
"•'.. 

65 TIF ...:-r.;-- A \~ ' .'P ro~rty Tax Increment . ,.y,:r'·;.... \ ~ \: :~.r 
.~•"f 133,000 

..,.;- <:::'\ \~\.. \) J ~efest ,.;?" \ ~ \.. \) •: . J:•'. ,...-::\ . , .. -1· 8 
Sub-Total (65) .. \ .... \ . :\\ \) ..-':. -· .. \ . \ \ ·~ #.' ·:·'.'' . 

... \\ ' \ \ ·""'· . "·· ,;\ ,-~ \i\ v ,.,,.,·· .. 133,008 
' ' \> \ - ;,/J'·. ,, '0 ~ .....:'.,;,~ .. \. -v . ~·"·• · \. .. ~!'.'°:' · · ··~. . ,:...-. 
- \,..":?'.'' '·'v-

70 Equipment Fund Equipment Rental Receipts 245,000 
Sale of Surplus Property 1,500 
Interest 600 

Sub-Total (70) ·~. 247,100 :"!!~ 

- ,,,..tt ~ .~"\ 

74 Police Pension Fund 
"°" 

r•': <\< ~ro?>ertvAnd Other Taxes ... .. 517,192 
"· \~ J~:-'.. ~ \~ .QepJi!&ment Tax .~--~ ·~ ::a ''5..9,581 

.. /: ... \ ~ .\ \)">_ lJffhtv 'rax _ ... ~('.' \~ ~ \\ 9'f),500 
. ~ \~ \ '\>'-> .. 1:/.:!:-": Interest & Dividend Income ..-/';;.., \~ f.) ···i,200 

.: .... "t ... \./" h~·,-· 
• \\. . .J,.' Employee Contributions & Other~~ue_\)('\\ VV _ ·}~r·· - 185,600 

Sub-Total (74) ~· '·\ \~) \)- :s.;r. 860,073 
.\ ~.,.,ft.·':?' ,:r 

76 Firemen's Pension Fund Property and Other Taxes 484,981 
Replacement Tax 56,100 
Utility Tax 101,625 

Interest and Dividend Income 1,000 
Employee Contributions & Other Revenues 134,975 

Sub-Total (76) 778,681 
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81 

86 

American Rescue Plan Fund Balance Fwd. 789,200 

ARPA Grant #2 919,255 

Interest 220 

-~~ 1,708,675 1,708,675 

., .... ~·~~~ \ 
Community Gardens _,,,r"(/'-,,,,... "\ \ ' Balance Fwd. ~~~. 3,523 

Sub-Total (86) r \ \) ,., .... ~ .~ ...... ·~ ·"":A "'.:> ~';.~t!"-e· ~ 3,523 .~ \ '"·' _,... '.'\~ \ .) .. , .... 
,,..-..: · f'~\ '. ,. ..... .. \ ,..~- ·~? \~ \ ~'. 

•. . -;:-'' - ,_ \: l:;• 

. :)' <: ·~ ... . ''"'· 
.,, ..- ..... ~ .... -

'~\.::\ '-~ ;~,,;~.r-l '. .,/'.,. ~,._,, ... ,, , ,.....,,., 

''\. ·,<~ ..1 ·~_,,,,,:.-
~, :. \\.• '>~-:~:,;.~·1: ~. '• ·'"'.\ , .. ·- .... ~ •.. . ., .... 

Sub-Total ~- ..,;:"' ~ ' specia,i:A~\.lnlt.iitK'out Pending Grants/Reimb. 13,880,065 
Total Speclal~~ts with Pending Grants/Relmb. 14,180,065 
Sub-Total Estimated Revenues (Not Incl. Pending Grants/Reimbursemens) 22,982,934 

Total Estimated Revenues (Ind. Pending Grants/Reimbursements) 23,282,934 

'*Revenue listed as a pending grant proceeds/reimbursements are dependent upon approval of the grant or reimbursements and, 

as such, are uncertain . 

. / _,-::« . \ 
/.!: ' ~ ~ '., .. 

. . .. ' ./';!l :L~. ~ . .J.f·,,,.. ,,-s % \)..V,,.,.::·:::· --
\\ ~ ,.,_ ./:-~·:- .. 

·~~/· 

~.~·i) 
~ ~ · . · 

'' .·~~ \,- ~ ~ \S ·. · .. ·. \~\ \I\\ ;.. ••. ~· ,,::~ 
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Account Number 

02 
02-0000-3250 
02-0001-3010 
02-0001-3013 

02-0001-3014 
02-0001-3015 
02-0001-3040 
02-0001-3050 
02-0001-3100 
02-0001-3102 
02-0001-3104 
02-0001-3106 

02-0001-3108 
02-0001-3110 

02-0001-3114 
02-0001-3116 
02-0001-3118 
02-0001-3120 
02-0001-3122 
02-0001-3124 
02-0001-3126 
02-0001-3128 
02-0001-3130 
02-0001-3132 
02-0001-3133 

02-0001-3134 
02-0001-3136 

02-0001-3140 

Revenues--General Fund 
F.Y. 2022-2023 

Description 

Fines/Fees Nuisances_ ~~ 
Property Taxes ~(EP.:~~·an~. ..b-Funds) 

Property·~i~& ::Jf 
Pr~,-; s P te~· ... 

PrJt<~~( )~PtDtectlon) 
Mol>l~fege Ta>C/Housing Auth. 
Road . ndge Tax 
Licenses/Permits-Bus. Food 
Licenses/ Permits-Bus.-Tavern 

Licenses/Permits-Bus.-Beer Club 
License/Permits-Bus. -Scavenger 

Licenses/Permits-Bus. -Poo I/Billiards 
licenses/Permits-Bus.;f.pin Operated ,.- .... . ""~ 

llcenses/Perm:ts.B~ox 
licenses(~.'¥ftil~ h~ .srapher 
IJC<j.QS\!$/P~- us.· • . I 8 

.•. lll'On~ · - us~fa;.;cabs 
\ l~ ,/!,'.i'lt':eus.·Peddiers 

l.!~· .
4 

. ..... P.ermits-Bus.-Closeout Sales 
LiCer.ises/Permits-Bus.-Theatre 
Licenses/Permits-Bus. -Auction 
licenses/Permits-Bus-Lmtd. Cl . (Spec. Liq.) 
Licenses-Permits-Bus.-lt Mere. 

Licenses/Permits-Bus.-Children's Hospital 
Ucenses/Permits-N b-Bldg. Perm its 
Licenses/Permits-Sewer Taps 

Licenses/Pe rm its-Nb-Multi-Pets 

$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 

Budget Amount 

150.00 
453,140.00 

100.00 
125,902.00 
59,809.00 -· ,..r.~ 
12 

-~.;'If..~-:. 
,450.00 ·' -~ :·.~~':J<:' . . : . \. 

83,245.00;:~: .:.}1··'?'; % ~ \. 
2 ~:>-~:'°'''" _,,. i"' \\ *· ,~.., ·O ,\> ~·'" 

70 Ooo. \~' ' \~ .. ~ff/i~ ' . 
I : ;\: ' \S'.>.,.-'{'~~::-:-:::•?_;..~ .. . • , 

3,000"' ,,..,; . ' ~~ :,. !{!':·~ ·· :.. · .. 

200.~:~'.: .. 

100.00 
6,500.00 

3,000.00 
400.00 

80.00 
125.00 

750.00 ~ 
. .. ~-~!~e~i',#"~~r:r,%· .. ~ . I, ~ \\:.!ff" ~· ' . · ~ 
·l_ . ~~v ' 

'" . -li~#'if'..,.. 
~ • CH.JI.~~~···•' 
1\. Mw~, .. · 
~~UV 

50.00 
32,000.00 

2,000.00 

50.00 f..e<r· J///-". 



02-0001-3142 
02-0001-3143 
02-0001-3146 
02-0001-3200 
02-0001-3210 
02-0001-3230 
02-0001-3231 
02-0001-3232 
02-0001-3233 
02-0001-3240 
02-0001-3250 
02-0001-3252 
02-0001-3255 
02-0001-3260 

02-0001-3360 
02-0001-3700 
02-0001-3720 
02-0001-3725 
02-0001-3731 
02-0001-3732 
02-0001-3735 

02-0001-3800 
02-0001-3809 
02-0001-3810 
02-0001-3811 
02-0001-3812 
02-0001-3820 
02-0001-3830 
02-0001-3835 
02-0001-3850 

02-0001-3855 
02-0001-3860 
02-0001-3900 
02-0204-3845 

Licenses/Pe rmits--Scooter Perm its 
Licenses/Pe rm its-Chi eke ns 

Licenses/Permits-Gof Cart License 

Franchises Fees 

Fines/Fees-Pkg. Meter Collections 
Fines/Fees-Circuit Court Fines 

Fines/Fees--Circuit Court-Alcohol 
Fines/Fees-Circuit Clerk- Atty. Fees 
Fines/Fees-Circuit Clerk-Police Vehicles 

Fees--New Liquor Licenses .---.1!·~-. 
'·".. . Fees/Fines-Violations/Police ... ''.~'~ "\ 

Fees/Fines-Violations/Bld~: ·&':·s·i~tv ~ ··r\~ 
Fees/Fines-Liquor ~i-~~ions~ \S :;,.~ .. ;1~ 
Fees~Fine.s-Bru~~~:( ~~. ~ /'~ 
Outside Fire Pro~- &'I\~~-
Interest Earned \\ ,#·~ 

'i~" Donations 
SRO Contribution 
Birth Certificates 
Death Certificates 

:.•· 

Misc. lncome-EZ Admin. Fees 
Replacement Tax (PPRT) 
State Cannibis Use Tax 

Municipal Sales Tax/State Use Ta>.<;;:~~e~:J 
Telecommunications Ta~,:.-'-~~~?'~~.". 
Utility Tax ~i;;Z ~ ·· ~ ~ ., ., 

State lncom~~!~-~ ~4ff:'·~< .· .. · 
State ·Pull T~~.I ~~~f.'; .. \."' 
Video Gaming\a~ ~, 
Health lnsuranc~bursements 
Refunds -

Sales of Property 
Grants 

City Clerk's Office--Reimbursements 

s 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

150.00 

350.00 
200.00 

316,500.00 
3,600.00 

64,000.00 
1,700.00 

- .. 

1

·;r·#.:: !.i."'t·v 

. ---~~~~:6~~- \~ ~ \ 
: .. ,.--~~ \S . ,/''/ \\' _,,,. 

\.~ -~ ... /-
7~gDteO~ ....... 

6oo.oo 
1,600.00 

500.00 

79,900.00 

1,365.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 

437,270.00 
21,252.00 

3,870,000.00 ,, c > ... 
170,0QO· ,,:;;._-,=: ~ ·: .. .i.. 

_ ... , . . uu~ ~ 
. . 468 ·'i .Ji~·9·~.t.'~ . f;"-if' -~--·, •' g'.,..~:'Yl}f'-' '' 

<; ;·.~:~:.' i .-·'·'·% 
' .c;;.:a:00,000.00 

500.00 
1,500.00 
9,000.00 

100.00 



02--0254-3900 

02-0800-3845 

02-0204-3600 

02-0224-3845 
02-1200-3845 
02-3600-3845 
02-0001-3270 

02-0001-3901 

02-0001-3902 

02-0001-3903 

02-

Safety Grant 

Fire Dept.--Reimbursements 

lDPH Grant 
Bldg. & Safety--Reimbursements 

Police Oept.--Reimbursements 

Streets & Alleys--Reimburse~erits·\, 
Depot Rental . 4 . ·~ .. 
CURES Grant . ~. ~ ~ 
United Wa~.~~-~~~r:'g l~~ra~.~~Jltfibutions 
CHP Gra11t. ... \'~ ._ · ;.::,' 

~ " ·"~~.... .., ..... ... . "'· . '\ .~- " ~~ ~ .,- . .,,. 
'\ I ~' \ ,, .. • ' 

General F~~~ \ "".~~/·· 
'·1--~Y' 

""-! - ' 

~ '.' , 

~ ~ ,,. 

., w.. ~ .. .:::: / 
. \'\) \ \>'> : 
.. \··~~\ ~,:.:·.···:;' 

.'\ \. ~ .. ~ .... ;· . 
. . ' .. . ~ ~ .~ ::·. 

,'1 ,,. 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

26,314.00 

2,000.00 

900.00 

600.00 
9,500.00 

20,000.00 
10,800.00 .... ~ 

: , ., .--·.CC ~, ·.~<'\ 
48 687 0 ,:k:' ,.,. ~~<\ ·,;>:. 

• . o~~·f" _., '-' ~ f ....... :~·~:. \ \) ,\) .:::!' 
8,802,869, ~~;:<-"~,,;-•',,.(!" .... 

:¥-, 

~ "" 
. ~ ~\ . "· 

.: .. < · \S/~ \ ~ .... ii "/; ~·~' ·-~ ~ ... ::iF!"' 
•,, • ~ .•::i';!·I' .. . ,.},,. . . 

c\ ..-_&fr · 
,~· 



Budget--F.Y. 2022-2023 
Revenues, Expenditures and Transfers 

Account Number 

02-

Description 

General Fund rrun2 &~ ~J1 
i ... ':\~ .... """"' """"' .. ,,..:. .. __ ~.;;;_-, . .,,:.~;.4.. ...... ~ .. ~ 

F.Y. 2020-2011 
Budget 

F.Y. 2021-2022 
Budget 

F.Y. 2022-2023 
Budget 

02-
Revenues 
Various $ 7,691;404.()(J $ 8;498,622.00 $ 

I {j)[JJ /jj ~ v I 
8;sor869:r""'"~,,,_,~j 

02-

02-0000 
02-0000-6342 
02-0000-8324 
02-0000-4098 
02-0000-4096 
02-0000-5208 

02-0000 

02-0009 

02-0009-9910 
02-0009-9969 
02-0009-9970 
02-0009-9972 
02-0009-9963 
02-0009-9966 

02-0000-**** 

General Fund 

Gen. Fund/ Consolidated Sub-Funds 
Animal Control Contract 
Audit Fee 
Municipal Retirement Contrib. 
Social Securitv Contribution 
Repairs/Maint - Sirens 

F.Y. 2020-2021 
Budget 

$ 42,000.00 
$ 30,000.00 
$ 114,900.00 
$ 135,467.00 
$ 5,000.00 

Gen. Fund Consolidated Sub-~ds-""'"""" .... "$~· ... a~,if\7.00 

Wl lo) fA\ re! ~'° Tran~fers lJO Lf!J lf' 
Trans.fer To TIF Fund (as need ...-...... . . .. $ ~ .,.,9 . .00 
Trans.fer To Police Pension ~· ~, 00.00 
Tran~fer To Fire Pension $ 120,000.00 
Tran~fer to Cap. Projects (as needed) $ 325,000.00 
Tran~fer to Equip. Rental/Fire Truck Loan $ 177, 750.00 
Tran~fer to Equip. Rental/Equip. Loan $ 69,625.00 
Tran~fers Out $ 830,328.00 

Tran~ferfrom Sewer 0. & M. 
Tra11~fers In 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

F.Y. 2021-:2022 F.Y. 2022~2023 
Budget Bud2et 

48,672.00 $ 48,672.00 
30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 

106,500.00 s ~000.00 

147,400.00 $ 'JJ}' 
s.000.00 s / ~ ·m_oo 

337,572.00 $'-al,§~ .~ ff 711 
"~ J 
~ .( 

~· 
42,953.00 $ 50,000.00 
95,000.00 $ 95,000.00 

120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 
325,000.00 $ 325,000.00 
177,750.00 $ 177,750.00 
69,080.00 $ 97,500.00 

829,783.00 $ 865,250.()(J 

- $ 1,000,000.00 Page 1 
$ 1,000,000.00 

\,1'\v'\I' 
. I\: 

~· 



Account Number Description F.Y. 2020-2021 F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2022-2023 
0018 Liability Insurance Budget Budget Budget 
02-0018-8385 Vehicle Liability Insurance $ 61,450.00 $ 55,842.00 $ 65,000.00 
02-0018-8387 Liability Insurance $ 120,791.00 $ 143,220.00 $ 160,000.00 
02-0018-8388 W orkmens Compensation $ 284,750.00 $ 369,120.00 $ 380,000.00 
02-0018-8389 Insurance-Property $ 69,820.00 $ 80,396.00 $ 35,000.00 
02-0018-8390 Compensable Claims $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

0018 Liability Insurance $ 541,811.00 $ 653,578.00 $ 645,000.00 

02-0204 City Clerk r1----
02-0204-4010 Salaries-Eleelf'I •efj al ff f1 $ 45,458.00 $ 47,048.00 $ 48,697.00 
02-0204-4012 Salanes-Appqm U I $ 17,319.00 $ 18,56~ .. ~ 20,570.00 
02-0204-4013 Salaries-Hourly·--'····-· "'-- . $ 21,972.00 $ i'/j) $ ---- -02-0204-4016 Salaries-Part-time ·~ ... - ....... ..,.,..,.,--.,.; $ - $ 10,919.~ w ~2il:T! 02-0204-40 t 7 Salaries-Clerical $ - $ 
02-0204-5102 Supplies-Office $ 3,000.00 $ 2,500:0(}-s~ .. ;--·~1 .oo ;. 
02-0204-5 ll 2 Equipment/Computers $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ . 500.00 -~ 

02-0204-5202 Repairs/Maint- Equipment $ 1,000.00 $ ~ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 . 
02-0204-5220 Miscellaneous $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 400.00 
02-0204-6435 Contractual Services $ 1,800.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 
02-0204-8342 Legal Fees $ - $ - $ 
02-0204-8345 Vital Records $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
02-0204-8362 Printing/Publishing $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-0204-8402 Dues/Publications·~ ..... , ....... ~.,..... $ 300.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 
02-0204-8420 ~~;;~:;rainir m [j] ]ff f ! ~ 500.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 
02-0204-847 4 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 -· $ 2,500.00 
02-0204 Caty Clerk :,., ,.,_ ~ ... . .. J $ 109,349.00 $ 99,655.0Q7J./"-1114,640.00 ' g !Ji' ____ • ~~· ···.: ..,.., ...... ,4:'. r .· OJJ--._ 
02-0206 City Treasurer --~, ..,...,,_y.) 

5,001.00,,._$ v l.f Tl: 02-0206-40 I 0 Salaries-Elected Officials $ 5,001.00 $ 
02-0206-5102 Supplies-Office $ 250.00 $ 300.00 $-~ ... ~ ....... ~.4g9. .~ 

02-0206-8362 Printing/Publishing $ 1,100.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,50()'.bo·····.,,- J 
Dues/Publications $ $ ·-. 02-0206-8402 100.00 100.00 s 100.00 ... ,,, 

02-0206-8420 Travel & Training $ 500.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
02...0206-8474 Telephone $ 350.00 s 350.00 $ 425.00 
02-0206 City Treasurer $ 7,301.00 $ 7,001.00 $ 7,576.00 Page 2 



Account Number Description F.Y. 2020-2021 F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2022-2023 

02-0214 City Administrator Budget Budget Budget 
02-0214-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 55,345.00 $ . $ 
02-0214-5102 Supplies-Office $ 800.00 $ . $ 
02-0214-5103 Supplies-Office-Special Projects $ 500.00 $ - $ 
02-0214-5220 Miscellaneous $ 1,000.00 $ - $ 
02-0214-8362 Printing/Publisltj;: · · ' $ 600.00 $ - $ 
02-0214-8402 D=i/Publicatioit'/fj {jJ $ 1,200.00 $ - $ 
02-0214-8410 Postage . ; o al /} $ 100.00 $ - $ 
02-0214-8420 s 2,250.00 $ - $ 
02-0214-8474 i~;;~!:r~~~. ,.,~ .. ··~. '""· ~ $ 3,300.00 $ - $ to.~ :~'"'c\,-.> 
02-0214 City Administrator ·· ...... ...,"' .. ,.._. ! $ 65,095.00 $ - $ /[f;··~~ .....:::-........." 

02--0224 Building and Zonin2 •. !JJ /jJ [! ~ 02-0224-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 92,468.00 $ 98,653.00 $ 107,206~00 .. :. '. l 
02-0224-4014 Salaries-Zoning Board Of Appeals $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 , 'C·.·; !<;._~ ;; 

02-0224-4016 Salaries-Parttime( Office) s - $ - $ . ·-..... ",.....,,.,.,;· 

02-0224-4017 Salaries-Clerical $ 14,716.00 $ 10,939.00 $ 12,273.00 
02-0224-5102 Supplies $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-0224-5106 Supplies-Gas & Oil $ 1,000.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 2,000.00 
02-0224-5112 Equipment/Computers $ 2,900.00 $ 2,900.00 $ 2,900.00 
02-0224-5204 Vehicle Repair $ 500.00 $ 1,100.00 $ 500.00 
02-0224-5220 Miscellaneous $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 300.00 
02-0224-6450 Nuisance Abatement · '"·'-................ , $ 13,500.00 $ 23,500.00 $ 18,500.00 
02-0224-6452 Plan Design Review ilj {!ff--~ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
02-0224-8342 Legal Expense And jF' · ~ · 900.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,090.00 
02-0224-8362 Print/ Publishing(N~ di (} '[/ l 1,000.00 $ 800.00 s ~,;.O(k '·· 
02-0224-8402 Dues ""' 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 

/l! . :r1 iiff--~~-02-0224-8410 Postage ~~. 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 
02-0224-8420 Travel & Training ··· $ 1,750.00 $ 1,250.00 $ .... 15.Q. ' . . • . J 

02-0224-8474 Telephone/Mobile/Fax $ 1,900.00 $ 1,900.00 $ 12oo'att~",-..... . lJ -r 
I • ·-t i 

02-0224-8599 Demolition/Clean Up $ 30,000.00. $ 30,000.00 $ 
. ........ ~· 

30,000.00 ................... ··: 
02-0224-8620 Zoning Expense-Books, Etc $ 250.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00 ·.-." 

02-0224 Building and Zonin2 $ 164,884.00 $ 177,792.00 $ 181,779.00 

02-0232 Crossin2 Guards 
02-0232-4014 Crossing Guards $ 6,000.00 $ 4,400.00 $ 4,000.00 
02-0232 Crossin2 Guards $ 6,000.00 $ 4,400.00 $ 4,000.00 Page3 



Account Number 
02-0234 
02-0234-4014 
02-0234-4015 
02-0234-8610 
02-0234 
02-0254 
02-0254-4010 
02-0254-4014 
02-0254-401 7 
02-0254-5102 
02-0254-8402 
02-0254-8410 
02-0254-8420 
02-0254-847 4 
02-0254-8520 
02-0254-8522 
02-0254-6436 
02-0254 
02-0404 
02-0404-5227 
02-0404-8342 
02-0404-8344 
02-0404 
02-0604 
02-0604-4096 
02-0604-5408 
02-0604-5414 
02-0604-6432 
02-0604-6435 
02-0604-**** 
02-0604-6438 
02-0604-6439 
02-0604-6440 
02-0604-6482 
02-0604-8386 
02-0604-6441 
02-0604 

Description 
Merit Commission 
Civil Svc Conun/Secret-Salaries 
Police & Fire Comm Salaries 
Commission Expenses 
Merit Commission 
Mayor & City Council 
Salaries-Elected Officials 
Salaries - Council Secretary 
Salaries--Clerical . ·. .... . , . _ 
Supplies-Of~ Jo) {i\ ~~···~··1 
Dues/Donati~ IJl] /JJ If LJ 1 
Postage .L_ .. , .. __ ,~ ... .., .. _ J 
Travel & Traiiiiilg~~~"'-· ,,..... - , 
Telephone/Internet/Fax 
Public Relations 
Safety Grant--Expenses 
Public Communication 
Mayor & City Council 
Contract Services - Legal 
Contract Services 
Outside Legal Services 
Labor Attoi;ne.~"" .. 
Contract $.'ei' es~~ 
Continge ~ci D. o · 

~=~i-:..~~0ffl 
J.U.L.I.E. Fees ~~ / 
Centralized Dispatch Contract _,, 
Copier Lease/Contractual Serv 
Radios/Cameras 
Communication 
Software Maintenance 
Signage--Highway 
Landfill Clean-up 
Surety Bond-Premiums 
United Way Heal Illinois Grant Expend. 
Contingencies 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

F.\'. 2020-2021 

Budget 

500.00 s 
500.00 $ 

5,500.00 $ 
6,500.00 $ 

36,000.00 $ 
5,900.00 s 

$ 
500.00 $ 

1,500.00 $ 
50.00 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
1,350.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

23,920.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

81,220.00 $ 

84,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 

94,500.00 $ 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budgd 

700.00 $ 
600.00 $ 

4,000.00 $ 
5,300.00 $ 

F.\'. 2022-2023 

Budget 

700.00 
600.00 

4,000.00 
5,300.00 

36,000.00 $ 36,000.00 
5,900.00 $ 3,000.00 
sioioo~y ~........ 40,o. oo.oo 1' ~roi ·~~00.00 

~·~~ ftfJO~ 
5,oo~., Lt,o~f.fa I 
4,000.00 $ ~~! 
4,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

13,538.00 $ 26,314.00 
8,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

132,533.00 $ 123,364.00 

86,520.00 $ 89,549.00 
2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

i2,000.00 $ 12,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,600.00 
4,000.00 

l~~ 104,049.00 

$ l /!J;~~ ' '"4 
$ . s7l1Jo ~CJ.'tlO 
$ ~-0..... IJ 4 00.$0 

206,980.00 
8,000.00 

15,000.00 
37,000.00 

100.00 

273,680.00 

$ 221,814.00 ~-3(1/103Jt>O 
s 6,626.oo s ~li.oo 
$ - $ 66,122.00 
$ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
$ 37,000.00 $ 40,000.00 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ 250.00 $ 
$ 7,500.00 $ 

200,000.00 
250.00 

3,889.00 
$ 299,690.00 $ 472,664.00 Page4 



Account Number Descril!tion F.X, 2!!2il·2021 F.Y.20.21-2012 F.Y. 2022-2023 

02-0800.0806 Fire Department Budget Budget Budget 

02-0800-5102 Supplies-Office $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,600.00 
02-0800-5106 Supplies-Gas/Oil $ 16,000.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 18,000.00 
02-0800-5108 Supplies-Dormitory $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,800.00 
02-0800-5110 Supplies-Medical $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 
02-0800-5112 Equip 

... 
uters $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

02-0800-5115 
New Eftr:JJ//l.m · $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

$ 
.. ~ •... 

02-0800-5126 
Supplfes .• 111 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 

$ /= 02-0800-5202 Repats m;_ u e $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 

$ '&i RepairS?Matnt-Ra .Q.. ~ ~ .......... 
02-0800-5206 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $/ ,0 0 ~ 
02-0800-5214 Equipment ReplacementPo™l'-"••...i $ 5,000.00 $ 7,000.00 

$ '~ ·'ft11 !J Jl l 02-0800-6435 Contractual Services $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,00Q. . 
02-0800-6448 Investigations $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500~~/ 
02-0800-8402 Dues/Subscriptions $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 . ·: :.,:-<:/ 
02-0800-8420 Travel & Training $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
02-0800-8421 New Hire Travel & Training $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
02-0800-8474 Telephone/Mobile/Pagers $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-0800-8520 Public Relations $ 200.00 $ 200.00 $ 220.00 
02-0800-8650 Medical Exams $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 
02-0800-9002 Grant Expenses $ - $ - $ 10,000.00 
02-0806-4011 Accrued Overtime $ - $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-0806-4012 Salaries-Appointed . ......... . $ 306,546.00 $ 317,284.00 $ 339,490.00 
02-0806-4013 Salaries-Monthly 'l!J --..........._ $ 1,127,956.00 $ 1,207,069.00 - $ 1,267,425.00 
02-0806-4018 Salaries-Overtime . L ~ /jJ d1 ;-- -.too.000.00 $ 80,000.00 ··-~$·~ ''>• 80,000.00 
02-0800.0806 Fire Deparment ··. ~ fl rrz.oo $ 1,766,?.03.00/$ ,2;78~.0f! .. . !{] /} --,, 

~ 
, -·,:~,.,; F ~~, 

........... , .... ,,,,_..~Y•,. /' 

•,: ·:...~. ........ J~ 
.... '>Ct~/' 

Pages 



Account Number Description F.Y. 2020-2021 F,Y, 2!,!2!·2222 F.Y. 2022-2023 

02-1200.1206 Police Department Budget Budget Budget 

02-1200-4082 Police Uniforms $ 16,125.00 $ 16,125.00 $ 28,000.00 
02-1200-5102 Supplies~Gene.t~ $ 16,000.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 18,000.00 
02-1200-5106 Supplies-Oas/f&./!J.1i] ......_ $ 48,000.00 $ 60,000.00 $ 112,200.00 
02-1200-5112 Equipment/~ t ~ .. $ - $ - $ 
02-1200-5202 Repairs/Eqtiimae~! . i1J /} 'fl' $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
02-1200-5204 Repa1rs/Mamt - Ve~ ,. $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $,, 20,000.00 
02-1200-5206 Repairs/Maint - Radios ............... · $ 2,000.00 $ 300.00 $ "i:a,000.00 
02-1200-5220 Medical Supplies ~,...,_. $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 Ii@ ~Ofl.QO 
02-1200-6435 Contractual Services $ 19,000.00 $ 54,306.oQ{ . . ,~ 
02-1200-**** Body Worn Cameras $ - $ . ~.' 1 02-1200-**** Reporting, Data, Scheduling Policv $ - $ - $ ~.. .0 • 
02-1200-6448 Investigations $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,~ !!' ' 
02-1200-8402 Dues/Subscription $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00''<.~ 
02-1200-8420 Travel & Training $ 16,000.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 41,000.00 
02-1200-8474 Telephone $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 
02-1200-847 5 Tuition Reirilbursement $ 2,500.00 s 2,500.00 $ 1,250.00 
02-1200-8520 Public Relations $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 
02-1200-8644 Labor Attom~y $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-1200-8650 Medical Ex~JfDtug.J'ests $ 2,500.00 $ 7,500.00 $ 9,000.00 
02-1206-4012 Salaries-~/jj. -·~""..___ $ 162,324.00 $ 168,006.00 $ 176,425.00 
02-1206-4013 Salanes-M i1J /} - $ 1,695,665.00 $ 1,828,137.00 $ 1,835,055.00 
02-1206-4017 Salaries-Cf~ J $ 70,595.00 $ 75,195.00 $ 83,600.00 
02-1206-4018 Salaries-Ove.rtime--.~!!..JJ $ 67,320.00 $ 67,320.00 $ 96,000.00 
02-1200.1206 Police Department $ 2,160,979.00 $ 2,3541339-!'00 $ 2,535,480.00 . ._ ;@·' .. . !tJ ·· ... 

i ,,, 4(/J/j---. •. J 
. ti..~,. .? 

. "'"~~...... l 
........... ·' 

·~"'1 
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Account Number Description F.Y. 2020-2021 F,V, 2221-2022 F.Y. Z022--2023 

02-1400 Building & Grounds Budget Budget Budget 

02-1400-5102 Supplies-General $ 1,400.00 $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00 
02-1400-5202 Repairs/Maint - Equipment $ 1,800.00 $ 1,800.00 $ 1,800.00 
02-1400-5212 Repairs/Maint - Building $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
02-1400-6340 Custodian Contract $ 30,000.00 $ 28,440.00 $ 28,~0 
02-1400-6435 Contractual Services $ 25,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 2~!~'' 02-1400-8302 Utilities-Electric $ 50,000.00 $ 52,000.00 $ 1Q6. ·w, 
02-1400-8304 Utilities-Gas j~ $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00 $ ~~Q~ !i!'ir 02-1400-8306 Ut~1~t~es-Water / ~ ~~- . . $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 
02-1400-8310 Utilltles-Garba tfli i{j~"""' $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.0 , I 
02-1400-6433 Internet Servic 7 D II 

11 
{ $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,900.00 '-.:.... . 

02-1400-8474 Telephone Service ·. ·· ·· . . _ $ 5,000.00 $ 8,500.00 $ 7,000.00 "' 
02-1400 Building & Grounds ·. . .... _. .. ,, / $ 156,ZOO.OO $ 155,340.00 $ 211,240.00 

~~· 

02-2200 Contract Services - General 
02-2200-5227 Contract Services $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 
02-2200- IT Services $ 

Contract Services - General $ 6,000.00 

f ,X. 2020-2021 

02-3000 Economic Plannin2: and Develooment Budget 

02-3000-8414 CEDS ·~ $ 2,000.00 
02-3000-8416 CEO _/~ $ 1,000.00 
02-3000-8602 Fees-LoJ#n · ~ $ 12,500.00 
02-3000-8500 ThirdF~ 'If $ 6,000.00 
02-3000-8501 Economic~ /Is l! .. $ - $ 95,700.00 $ 100,000.00 
02-3000-7852 Facade Grants ....... ":..._.,,~ / $ - $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
02-3000-8502 Business Sustainabiltv Gr~, ·. $ 
02-3000 Economic Planning and Developlttent $ 21,500.00 $ 217,200.00 $ 165,500.00 

Page 7 



Account Number Description f.l;'.. 202!l·2021 f.Y. 2021-2022 F. Y. 2022-2023 

02-3600,3606 Streets & Alleys Budget Budget Budget 

02-3600-4082 Personal Items $ 750.00 $ . $ 
02-3600-4084 Union COL $ 195.00 $ 195.00 $ 195.00 
02-3600-4086 Clothln.I!; Allowance $ 4,050.00 $ 5,500.00 $ 6,500.00 
02-3600-4090 Safety Supplies $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
02-3600-5102 Supplies-General / $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00 
02-3600-5106 Supplies-Gas & (/11/j) /jJ $ 26,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 60,000.00 
02-3600-5116 Supplies-Ma~ di /} $ 70,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 52,000.QO 
02-3600-5124 Supplies-Tools · '/!' $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ sii:~~-· 02-3600-5202 Repairs -Equipment < ... ,..._ .. -, $ 42,000.00 $ 42,000.00 $ 
02-3600-5214 Repairs/Maint Equip Rental ~""'-......,. / $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ 50,00 0 41 "'-., 
02-3600-5220 Miscellaneous ~.~ $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 4o.~4 #}J 02-3600-5230 Repairs/Street Lights/Signals s 55,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ 
02-3600-6435 Contractual Services $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 ~ .. 
02-3600-6440 Planting $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 . . '.· ;.-
02-3600-6441 Tree Trim & Stump Removal $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 . ' .. 
02-3600-6443 Storm Reserve $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-3600-6444 Arbor Dav Supplies $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-3600-6446 Street Markings An~~:2ls $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ ~000.00 
02-3600-6447 Contract -Pavemenf-'~i' $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $ f ;'SQQ.DO 
02-3600-8344 Labor Attorney : 9 () ~....... $ 5,000.00 $ s,000.00 S / ~~ 
02-3600-8362 Printin</Publishi~ . f{j /} r 750.00 $ 500.00 $ i! .00 
02-3600-8420 Travel & Training · ,... /$ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ "{: ·'fi/ $ . ··.·· 
02-3600-8474 Telephone/Mobile/Pagers · ~ / $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $ ,20Q!. l/ l 
02-3600-8520 Public Relations ! S 500.00 $ 500.00 s soo.~ I 
02-3600-8618 Sidewalk-Rebates $ 5,000.00 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00 ""' .. 
02-3600-8650 Medical Exams $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 J 

02-3606-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 76,862.00 $ 78,065.00 $ 85,128.00 
02-3606-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ 451,150.00 $ 515,835.00 $ 534,343.00 
02-3606-4016 Salaries-Part-time $ 27,942.00 $ 31,596.00 $ 42,100.00 
02-3606-4017 Salaries--Clerical $ 14,716.00 $ 10,939.00 $ 12,273.00 
02-3606-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-3600.3606 Streets & Alleys $ 948,415.00 $ 986,630.00 $ 1,075,739.00 Page8 



Account Number 
02-3704 
02-3704-4070 
02-3704-4071 
02-3704-4072 
02-3704-4073 
02-3704-4074 
02-3704-4075 
02-3704-4076 

02-3704 

02 

Description • 
ff 

Health Benefits !f {!),, 
Health Insurance.~ U. {ii) al $ 
Health Insuranc~ ... -~ e"1(] ~ $ 
Dental Insurance ~ ... ~ I/ $ 
lniured Officer Premium -......_.. S 
Life Insurance $ 
Hsa Benefit · · S 
Hsa Benefit Retiree S 

F.Y. 2020-2021 

Budget 

633,255.00 $ 
199,000.00 $ 

47,810.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 
2,450.00 $ 

131,610.00 $ 
15,500.00 $ 

Health Benefits $ 1,035,625.00 $ 

F. V. 21121-2022 

Bud~et 

513,000.00 $ 
200,400.00 $ 

38,300.00 $ 
14,205.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

145,500.00 $ 
2,005.00 $ 

918,410.00 $ 

F.Y. 2022-2023 

Budget ,.,.., . 

513,000.0(f "''. 
180,000.go /;;)$' ... , 
48,800>-00@ () ) '"""' 
17

,2st:eo .... "' 4J ~!J ~ 
3,985.00 ... ,,~ if ) l l 

165
,120.00 ~- !! I 

2,505.00 ~/ 

930,698.00 

G eral FuJl~ ... , 

en //j) /Jf ;~.._ 
$ 7,695,878.00 $ 8,233,163.00 $ 8,750,006.00 

'"-~-41 /}~!1 1 --.........._~ 

·.1.,. .... ..... 

/f) .. ~'·····~ 
: 0/.il·., ····.·· ..... ..._ 

/IJ'? ~~"- ...... ... ,,, ·- 11.,/f..t 1.1./ #- c;--, } .... ,.,, ~ II' " ..... ,,"'··' . "' ! 
·-·<.. ........ " 

~~~. ·~ ""-' ........ ~,: 
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AccountNumber Description f .Y. 21120-2021 F,V. 2021-2022 F.V. 2022-2023 

Budget Budget Budget 

20 Motor Fuel Tax 
Fund Bal. Fwd. $ 450,000.00 $ 770,000.00 $ 1,575,000.00 

20-0001-3830 Motor Fuel Taxes $ 520,164.00 $ 520,600.00 $ 520,600.00 
20-0000-3855 Reim.bur~ s 30,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
20-0000-3855 Fifth St. rtifl!f '~'"""4JPending) s 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 $ 300,00~ 
20-0001-3860 

Re-Buildlll" '/jJ dJ ---- $ - $ 318,624.00 $ 318,62, ·~/ r, .... '!i.,_ 
20-0001-3700 Interest / 'J /} >. $ 600.00 s 400.00 S sj5~. , 7 I'' l . e ..... ... 

Revenues'-~~~- ... ~. lJ / $ 1,300,764.00 $ 1,934,624.00 $ 2,739,~~o . U(/ jjJ '~ 
Supplies-Material ..._,,,,,'J ~ V) ;J !! 20-0000-5116 $ 120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 s 120,000.00 ' "· .... : / 

20-0000-5235 Traffic Signal Electric Serv $ 25,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 ..... ~ 
20-0000-6430 Street Lights $ 85,000.00 $ 60,000.00 $ 60,000.00 ' 
20-0000-5214 Equipment Replacement Fund $ 130,000.00 $ 130,000.00 s 130,000.00 
20-0000-5231 Engineering s 70,000.00 $ 70,000.00 $ 70,000.00 
20-0000-5300 Fifth Street Road Project Engi $ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 s 300,000.00 
20-0000-6435 Re-Build Illinois Expenditures $ - $ 450,000.00 s ,--45.o.,poo.oo 
20-0006-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ 50,000.00 $ 98,500.00 s I ~~~.spai0q_ 
20-0006-401 8 Salaries-Overtime $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

k lf~:~;:~ll----20 Motor Fuel Ta~xpenditures $ 786,000.00 $ 1,254,500.00 1 ......... ~........ . l '-J "'-t_ 
1. ....... '\ ~'- ... ,.,... 

$ 20:~.~ l 40-0007 ~:!::;~~ ~-~. F--~ $ 23,600.00 
40-0009-9903 Property Tax · - . ! $ 177,480.00 $ 177,300.00 $ 177,480.00 .... ;-
40-0007-3702 Interest . , ,.._,"'''" ~ $ 125.00 $ 62.00 $ 10.00 

Revenues _,__, · . _ $ 177,605.00 $ 200,962.00 $ 197,580.00 

40-0007-8822 Bond Principal #8 $ 153,000.00 $ 167,000.00 s 174,000.00 
40-0007-8832 Bond Interest Exp #8 $ 18,169.00 $ 13,640.00 $ 6,960.00 
40-0007-8842 Bond Service Fees #8 $ 500.00 s 500.00 s 500.00 
40-0007 Bond Fees, Interest. Payment $ 171,669.00 $ 181,140.00 $ 181,460.00 

Expenditures 
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Account Number 

43-0000 
43-0001-3790 
43-0001-3700 

43-0000 
43-00001-**** 
43-00001-**** 

43-0000-9969 
43-0100-7827 
43-0200-7865 
43-0800·7863 
43-1200-7862 
43·1400-7866 
43-3600-7861 

43-0000-9969 

43-

Description 

2020 G.O. Bond 
Bond Proceeds/Balance Forward $ 
Interest $ 
2020 Bond Revenue $ 

2023 G.O. Bondl/n;@ 
2023 Bond Proc-;/Jtf!!!.j {I /i1 
2023 Interest ~~· dJ 1 

2-023BondRevnue -~ ... ~; 

2020 Bond Expendituri:?"~... $ 
2020 Bond Expend/~ifve~ts $ 
2020 Bond Expendlje6£,/&~ q;:· nt . $ 
2020 Bond Expend:/Pir~~ · 
2020 Bond Expend./PoliceBq~~ n/J lJ $.' 
2020 Bond Expend} Bldg. & Gro~ U ,S 
2020 Bond Expend./Streets & Alleys Eq~. ; $ 
Expenditures $ 

2023 Bond Expenditures 

Total G.O. Bond Expenditures 

f.Y. 2010-2021 f.X. 202H!!U E.Y, i!:122-20~ 
Budget Budget Bud2et 

500,200.00 $ 360,000.00 $ 140,000.00 
240.00 $ 60.00 $ 30.00 

500,440.00 $ 360,060.00 $ 140,030.00 

{'~~". $ 500 000.00 

/ /j) !o)'d} ..... ~· ~ ';g:~~ 
"""-.;;;,..,. ·<:r4~ llu 'J !/ 
~i 

31,060.00 $ 90,000.00 
50,000.00 $ 

4,300.00 $ 
110,640.00 $ 90,000.00 

$ 21,822.00 
4,000.00 $ 

, . .....:_. $ 50,000.00 

20011.9op~~51,82Z.OO 
j & /f1) Iii~ 

'~'tt?f-'; 
~ 

48,580.00 

54,610.00 

35,000.00 
138,190.00 

50,000.00 

188,190.00 
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50 
50-0009 
50-0009-9987 
50-0009-**** 
50-0009 

50-0001-3500 
50-0001-3530 
50-0001-3730 
50-0001-3980 
50-0001-3011 
50-0000-3900 
50-0001-3700 

50-7004 
50-7004-4012 
50-7004-4013 
50-7004-4014 
50-7004-4070 
50-7004-4072 
50-7004-407 4 
50-7004-4075 
SO-7004-5 l 02 
50-7004-5202 
50-7004-6435 
50-7004-7860 
50-7004-7877 
50-7004-8342 
50-7004-8362 
50-7004-8410 
50-7004-8474 
50-7004-6500 
50-7004 

SewerO&M 
Tranefers 
Transfer To Sewer Bond Account $ 
Transfer to General Fund (Loan) $ 

F.Y. 2020-2021 
Budget 

642,375.00 $ 

Transfers $ 642,375.00 
$ 
$ 

Revenues ~·· ·· ~ 
Loan Proceeds/Bal. Fwd. / . $ - $ 
Sewer Fees--Combined ,,,,. · ~((... ~ . $ 4,400,000.00 $ 
Penalties . / · ~ ~ /·· $ 125,000.00 $ 
Farm Lease/Crop ~i· e~ . /' $ 6,900.00 $ 
Loan Proceeds ·. \ ~ \ ~ . · · $ 5,950,000.00 $ 
Other Revenues--S~~e I? . Al. S 3,000.00 S 
Revenue-Outside Sou : $ - $ 
Interest $ 3,450.00 $ 
Revenues $ 10,488,350.00 $ 

Sewer Accounting and Admin 
Salaries-Appointed $ 
Salaries-Monthly $ 
Salaries-Hourly ~ S 
Health Insurance $ 
Dental Insurance ~ ~ ~ 
Life Insurance .. .. ,:r~·· ~ \) / ~ 
Hsa Benefit .,~ ",,.. ~ ~ / $ 
Supplies-Office \, \~\ _,,.,r $ 
Repairs/Maint - Equiplll~ /.r $ 
Contractual Services ~ $ 
Equipment $ 
Capital Expense-Software $ 
Legal Fees-Filing Fees $ 
Printing/Publishing $ 
Postage $ 
Telephone/Fax $ 
Water Reading Fees $ 
Sewer Accountin~ and Ad.min $ 

F.Y. 2020-2021 

Budget 

17,319.00 $ 
61,389.00 $ 
19,197.00 s 
24,736.00 $ 

791.00 $ 
72.00 $ 

6,450.00 $ 
15,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
4,200.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
30,000.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
4,200.00 $ 

188,854.00 $ 

F. Y. 2021-202? 
Budget 

642,875.00 $ 
$ 

642,875.00 $ 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget 

F.Y. 2022-2023 

Budget 

1,738,000.00 
1,000,000.00 
2;738,000.0() 

F.Y. 2022-2023 
Budget 

18,569.00 $ 20,595.00 
66,388.00 $ 74,388.00 
21,685.00 $ 24,86s;4.00 
17,373.00 $ 17,9~. '\ 

766.00 $ _,.,·§i· 
110.00 $ ;/J .0 

6,4so.oo ·~s:·· ~4 oo./"' 
13,000.~o.. ~ ~oJl.-@cr 

500. $ ..5'00.00 
4,ooo.2:"'~;~,ooo.oo 
1,000.~. 1,000.00 

500.00 $ 400.00 
2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

500.00 $ 600.00 
30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 

1,000.00 $ 1,200.00 
4,200.00 $ 4,200.00 

188,041.0 $ 202,065.00 Page 12 



F.Y. 2020-2021 F.Y. 2021-2022 F,V. 2022-2023 

50-7200 Sewer Plant Budget Budget Budget 

50-7200-5202 Repairs!M;~nqu.ip s 120,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 45,000.00 
50-7200-5227 Contract9rjtfi~ $ 1,255,000.00 $ 1,325,000.00 $ 1,346,176.00 
50-7200-5230 Engineer~ a o, ~ · ~ $ - $ - $ 
50-7200-7860 Capital tlx e f::/fjq j $ 76,500.00 $ 140,350.00 $ 230,871.00 
50-7200-7862 Capital ~ •. "l(e ":ff Tl J $ 256,000.00 $ 43,000.00 $ 14~ 
50-7200-7864 Capital Expense-Btiit~~ J $ 215,000.00 $ 77,500.00 $ 2~ 
50-7200-8302 Wasterwater Facility Electric ~. $ 270,300.00 $ 270,000.00 $ /21 i!~ 
50-7200-8332 IEP A License Fees $ 22,500.00 $ 22,500.00 $ ·~ °riJ ., 
50-7200-8385 Insurance-Flood $ 4,500.00 $ 4,500.00 $ ~ IJ !!/ 
50-7200-8622 Taxes $ 1,600.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,7 .QQ, 
50-7200 Sewer Plant $ 2,221,400.00 $ 1,934,350.00 $ 2,277,209.00 ........ , ... ., .. _ f 

~ 
F,Y, 2!!20-2021 F.Y, 2021-21122 F.Y. 2022-20.23 

50-7400 Sewer Collection System Budi!i!t Bud eel Budget 

50-7400-5116 Supplies-Materials $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
50-7400-5202 RepairsMaint - Equipment $ 45,000.00 $ 139,000.00 $ 175,000.00 
50-7400-5214 RepairsMaint-Equip Fund $ - $ - $ 
50-7400-7850 Capital Expense. - Sewer Const $ 425,000.00 $ 987,500.00 $ 545,000.00 
50-7400-7856 Sewer Study $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 /~"" 23,313.00 
50-7400-7860 Se~ent Replacement $ - $ 

2,450,000:~ 1; /JJ4ff n 50-7400-7865 

&''.!if~ 
$ - $ 

50-7400-7866 $ 2,450,000.00 $ 
50-7400-7867 

Sewer ' l>Y~m ~ I $ 3,500,000.00 $ 6,000,000.00 ~._""" -
50-7400 $ 6,515,000.00 $ 9,671,500.00 $ 1~~~ .... ll ,,, 
50-7406 Sewer Salaries & Capital ~""•'~!' 
50-7406-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
50-7406-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

50-7406 Sewer Salaries & Capital $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00 

50 SewerO&M $ 8,937,154.00 $ 11,804,891.00 $ 3,283,387 .00 
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Account Number Description F.Y. 202~2021 F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2022-2023 

55 Hotel/Motel Tax Budget Budget Budget 

Revenues F 
Fund Bal. I) /jJ lli7 $ 58,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $ /'4..6,000.00 

55-0001-3825 ~~!~~ot.~ . 0 &J s 175,000.00 $ 115,000.00 $, '/!J..~,oo 
55-0001-3700 Hotel/Mokl~•u11,i!. 11 , $ 30.00 $ 15.00 g 11, ~ 5.00... 
55 $ 233,030.00 $ 

215,015.00 . ~~~~.. t!J 'h 
. ·~: .. ·~1'.:l;-.(v.~""··· ' /1 !l 55 Hotel/Motel Tax 

55-0000-7000 Pass Through To Tourism Bureau $ 157,523.00 $ 166,250.00 $ 199,;so.~ i 
5 5-0000-7003 Tropic Sign $ 1,750.00 s 2,640.00 $ 2,300.00 -~, ... ....,.. 
55-0000-7005 Balloonfest $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
55-0000-8604 Ra~l~f!!er $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
55-0000-7009 

~-~~ 
$ 750.00 $ 750.~ 1,500.00 

55-0000-7011 $ 8,000.00 $ . " 15,000.~00 ~~~~0,000.00 
55..()000-7012 'Jti! e I; $ - $ 5,00!J. w 3-~:oo 
55-0000-7013 Pi~ i'/ $ - $ >.:.. $ ~ -:::-,_ 
55-0000-7014 DockDogs ·. . .· $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00.":.,~ ,=o ··........,. 
55-0000-8500 * Third Friday · ·"'~...,) $ - $ - i:..,.,,. , .ot J 
55-0000 Hotel/Motel Tax Expenditures $ 173,523.00 $ 195,140.00 $ 23-a,~o.o .ft· 

.. ,/ 
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Account Number Description F.Y. 211:211-:2021 F.Y. 20:21-:202? F.Y. 2022-2023 

56 Sewer Bond Repayment 'Budget Budget Budget 

56-0009 
56-0009-9938 Transfer from Sewer 0.&M. $ 642,375.00 $ 642,875.00 $ 1,738,000.00 

Transfers $ 6421375.00 $ 642,875.00 $ 1,7381000.00 

56-0007-2502 $ 580,000.00 $ 595,00fl~ 605,000.00 
56-0007-8832 $ 61.625.00 $ 47,1~ '· 32.250.00 
56-0007-8842 $ 750.00 $ -75 $') "' 50.00 
56-0007 $ 642,375.00 $ 642~oi~4f'~ 
56-0007 Sewer Loan Payment/Union St. 

-" " !!2 56-0007-**** Union St. Loan Principal Payment s - $ , _ .:;f. 
56-0007-**** Union St. Loan Interest Payment $ - $ - .,,)' 

$ - $ - $ 293,425.00 

Sewer Loan Payment/CSO 
56-0007-***"' CSO Loan Principal Payment $ - $ - --.. , ........ , "' 
56-0007-*"'U cso Loan In¢re'St~ $ - $ 

-~~~~~;~:f:/ 56-0007- Loan PrinciPW 'JJlllE.'----.., $ - $ 
> A . 

56-0007 TotalSewekon~'/J l $ - $ 

._,"..c.:.·,. ,. ·' 
·""'-..i -1} .. ,,lr~i 

* Prncipal and Interest Amounts TBD. 
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Account Number 
60 

60-0001-381 s 
60-0001-3795 
60-0001-3700 
60-0001-3 835 
60-
60 
60-0009-9952 

60-0009 
60-0009-9001 
60-0200 
60-0200-7820 
60-0200-78 52 
2400 
60-2400-7860 
3600 
60-3600-7827 
60-3600-7844 
60-3600-
60-3600-7845 
60-3600-7850 
60-3600-7851 
60-3600-7854 
60-3600-**** 
3600 
60-0200 
60-0200-7815 
60-0007 
60-0007-8822 
60-0007-8832 
60-0007-8842 

60 

Description 
Capital Projects 
Fund Bal. Fwd. 
Non-Home Rule Sales Tax 
Proceeds from Alt. Rev. Bond/Fwd. 
Interest 

Vid~ax 

::t7J)rr!JJ)i-~·7!·~~ 
Transfel'S···-- l1j ft. 'f 

it. , ·... -! 

Rebates · ·~· •. .. . if 
Sales Tax Rebates " ·> .. · 
Public Safety Bldg., Et. Al. 
Public Safety Bid Financing 
Design Engineering 
Building & Zoning 
Depot/Waiting Station 
Streets & Alleys 
Cap Exp-Microsurfacing 
Sidewalk~eme~ .... 

~:~;;t$u<ii! ftil -·rc~lf· ~ 
Part1c1~1nt~c~~Y / 
Extension Of Sh~ _ , 
Stahlhut Drive Extension ~ ~ 
Streets & Alleys--Engineering 
Streets & Alleys Total 
Capitol Project Fund Expenditures 
Land Acquisition 

Pub.Safety Bldg. Bond Principal 
Public Safety Bldg. Bond Intererst 
Public Safety Bldg. Bond Fees 
Public Safety Bldg. Bond Expenditures 

Capitol Project Fund Expenditures 

F.Y. 2020-2021 

Bud gel 

$ 150,000.00 $ 
$ 802,000.00 $ 
$ 11,521.00 $ 
$ 230.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ 963,751.00 $ 

$ 325,000.00 $ 
$ 325,000.00 $ 

$ 25,000.00 $ 

$ 11,521.00 $ 
$ - $ 

$ - $ 

$ 500,000.00 $ 
$ 125,000.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ 151,393.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ 776,933.00 $ 

$ 30,527.00 $ 

$ 180,000.00 $ 
$ 105,250.00 $ 
$ 750.00 $ 
$ 286,000.00 $ 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

BudJ?et 

277,869.00 
796,000.00 

11,521.00 
175.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 

F ,Y. 2022-2023 

Budget 

373,000.00 
850,000.00 

$ 125.00 
$ 250,000.00 

1,085,565.00 $ 1,473,125.00 
;>·'-.....: 

r ~- -

325,,00¢'~/r·~OOO.OO 
3ZS~Jf jff5,~ 

2s,ooo'J:Jrr....s......._ . .. /! l/ J 
$ 

,.., • 
11,521.00 ........... ,/ 

$ 

$ 

512,000.00 r~.000.00 
125,000.00 /- lfl1WSIJ..1:Joa Q~. 

: :' 'i!!J >OJJIO '-......... 
~, if; 11 lJ)' $ ... ,~.... . 

$ ~ 
149,984.00 $ 150,776.00'""""''· I 

$ 85,000.00 ........ 
846,984.00 $ 1,135,776.00 

$ 

185,000.00 $ 
99,850.00 $ 

750.00 $ 
285,600.00 $ 

195,000.00 
94,300.00 

750.00 
290,050.00 

$ 1,104,441.00 $ 1,169,105.00 $ 1,315,826.00 Page 16 



Account Number 
65 
65-0001-3825 
65-0001-3700 

65-0009-9903 

65-0007-8822 
65-0007-8832 
65-0007-8842 
65 

70 
Account Number 
70 
70-0009-9964 
70-0009-9961 

70 
70-0001-3320 
70-0001-3720 
70-0001-3730 
70-0001-3740 
70-0001-3700 

70 
70-0000-7870 
70-0000-5202 
70-0800-7850 
70-0800-7851 * 
70-1200-7860 
70-1200-7861 
70-3600-7850 
70-3600-7860 
70 

Description 
TIFFund 
Property Tax Increment 
Interest 
Revenue 

Transfer from/7!J·J~ 
. . .f. '//, {} . - .... 

Bond Pnnc1p~ Ill /jl $'~~ 
Bond Interest~ C{j !! t 
Bond Services . · ""'-~ ... ~ } 
TIF Fund Expenditures ""'"""·:~.-. ;/ 

Equipment Rentals 
Description 

"·~"( .... ~ 

Transfer from G.F./Fire Truck Payment 
Transfer from G.F./Police Dept. Vehicle 
Transfers 

Equipmen~.ftfl~i~ts 
S~eofSrfP'/JYJJjf:g,,r~~rt~rt~y 
Land Re ttal o · ""~ 
Police D~J!![; liJcaj' !! ) 
Interest "-. . ......, ; 

""'b I Revenue i...,t.,... f 
~:;/ 

2015 Equipment Loan-State Bk 
Repairs/Maint - Equipment 
Fire Department Payments 
Fire Department Equipment 
Police Department Vehicles (Illini/UCB) 
Police Department Equipment 
Street Department Payments 
Street Department Vehicles 
Equipment Rentals Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

F.Y. 2020-2021 
Budeet 

133,000.00 $ 
15.00 $ 

133,015.00 $ 

42,953.00 $ 

100,000.00 $ 
75,468.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
175,968.00 $ . 

F.Y. 2020-2621 
Budget 

$ 177,750.00 $ 
$ 69,625.00 $ 
$ 247,375.00 $ 

$ 180,000.00 $ 
$ 1,500.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ 88,315.00 $ 
$ 900.00 $ 
$ 270,715.00 $ 

$ 23,189.00 $ 
s - $ 
$ 190,250.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ 69,625.00 $ 
$ 88,315.00 $ 
$ 21,635.00 $ 
$ 160,000.00 $ 
$ 553,014.00 $ 

F.Y. 2021-2022 
Budget 

133,000.00 $ 
8.00 $ 

133,008.00 $ 

42,953.00 $ 

100,000.00 
71,967.50 

500.00 
172,467.50 

F.Y. 2621-2022 

F.Y. 2022-2023 
Budget 

133,000.00 
8.00 133r' 

i' ;;69'{;l ""'" .~- ·~ l/,r:"i 11 ;J .........__ 
...,_ '11 I ~ --......, -.... ... ~ ... ~, !! . 105,0v~~....._""'U / 
68,468.00 . . ....... ,"""-... ..._\<,.. / 

500.00 .. , '·« 

173,968.00 

F.Y. 2022-:Z023 
Budget Budget 

177,750.00 $ 177,750.00 
69,076.00 ~........ 97,500.00 

246,826.oo l /;;)~~.oo 

185,000.00 f #~~ 
1,soo.00 'i-, 'li,si!jo j[:J~, 

. $ ,.,,....._ tr!J l - s ~..., . 
soo.oo s soo.oo·~ ..... ~.., I 

187,300.00 $ 247,100.00 ,, '"'-· 

$ 
$ 

190,250.00 $ 
60,000.00 $ 
69,076.00 $ 

$ 
21,635.00 $ 

115,000.00 $ 
455,961.00 $ 

190,250.00 
30,800.00 
97,500.00 

21,635.00 
90,000.00 

430,185.00 Page 17 



Account Number Description 
74 Police Pension Fund F.Y. 20~!!-2021 F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2022-2023 

74 Budget Budget Budget 

74-0001-3010 Property & Other Taxes $ 503,000.00 $ 505,489.00 $ 517,192.00 
74-0001-3650 Employee Contributions $ 179,000.00 $ 179,000.00 $ 185,600.00 
74-0001-3700 I ffli. Divi~~: Income 

$ 65,000.00 $ 65,000.00 s 1,200.00 
74-0001-3800 $ 55,000.00 s 60,000.00 $ 59,581.00 
74-0001-3812 $ 96,100.00 $ 153,000.00 $ 96,500.00 

~ ~ IJ'fl $ 898,100.00 $ 962,489.00 $ 860,073.00 
......... 

$ 74-0009-9903 Transfer ~~d 95,000.00 $ 9~,-0.00 .00 $ 95,000.00 
$ 95,000.00 $ . ~oa.....s, 9s,ooo.oo 

~,, 7 4-0000-8420 Schools/Conferences $ 1,500.00 $ . '~qo 
74-0000-8620 Professional Fees ' $ 55,000.00 $ 

l, ' {~?rota 7 4-0000-8660 Pension Payments $ 1,243,200.00 s 
74-0000-8600 Miscellaneous Expenditures $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ ~. 00 0 

Police Pension Fund Expenditures $ 1,300,700.00 $ 1,340,500.00 $ 1,55~.<Y.OO 
Account Number Description 
76 Fire Pension Fund F.l:'., ~20-2021 F.Y. 1021·2!122 f,Y. 2021-2023 

76- Budget Budget Bud2et 

76-0001-3010 I>i9J.>erty & Other Taxes $ 466,000.00 $ 471,678.00 $ 484,981.00 
76-0001·3650 

lff ~ff] 
$ 132,875.00 ..... .,..., . .132,875.00 $ 134,975.00 

76-0001·3700 $ so,ooo.oq« /iJ) "'·~oo.oo s 1,000.00 
76-0001-3800 1~ a en t 1l $ 55,000.qll ~ @~it:-{ 56,100.00 
76-0001-3812 ~ $ 96,100.oo.,;: • az,'f} o:p "11,625.00 

Revenue..!......_-......... $ 799,975.00 $'-~~~, 3 p) 7. 8,681.00 
76 ~· ..._.. .... ~~~.. r i 
76-0009-9903 Transfer from General Fund $ 120,000.00 $ 120,000~ 1120,000.00 

$ 120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 ~ 1.20,000.00 

76-0000-8620 Professional Fees $ 22,000.00 $ 22,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
76-0000-8420 Travel & Training $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
76-0000-8660 Pension Payments s 1,271,900.00 $ 1,200,000.00 $ 1,200,000.00 
76-0000-8600 Miscellaneous Expenditures $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 500.00 
76 Fire Pension Fund Expenditures $ 1,296,400.00 $ 1,224,500.00 $ 1,227,000.00 
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Account Number 
81 
81-
81-
81-0000-3940 
81-0001-3700 

81-0009-9013 
81-0009-9915 

81-
81-0000-8522 
81-0000-8523 

Account Number 

84 
84 
84-0001-3720 
84-0001-3700 

84-0000-5900 

Description 
American Rescue Plan Fund 

Balance Fwd. ~~~ . 

~;.~an Resc1P!JJfl!/JfiT?J 
Revenue ~-... 113 

.......... ,,.... I 
Transfer to G.F.--Police Salaries"-... ............ ..,,,._/ 
Transfer to G.F.--Economic Develovment 
Transfers 

American Rescue Plan/Grant Exoenditures 
Tourism Promotion 
ARPA Fund Exvenditures 

~ ..... ,. .. , ..... "' 

L {j) m 1tJ··ii1 ~................... I ditures ..........,,..~_:-. ' Exoen -~. 

Description 
All Veterans Park 
Revenue/Balance Fwd. 
Donations 
Interest 
Revenue 

All Veterans Park hnprovements 
All Veterans Park 

s 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

F.Y.2020·2021 
Budget 

$ 708.00 $ 
$ 1,000.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ 1,708.00 $ 

$ 1,708.00 $ 
$ 1,708.00 $ 

E.X, 2021-2022 F.Y. 2022-2023 
Budget Budget 

920,204.40 $ 789,200.00 
./~19,2S4.74 

920,204.4(.~j~ 
71,130.00,_IJ {flcp 
60,000.00 s ··1eo<: !/ ' 

1.31.,130.00 . . / 
"'-..,,. ~ 

..... ":1.'k. J 

50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
- $ 763,722.00 

~~ 
F,Y. 2022~623., . F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

Budget 
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Account Number 
86.89 

86 
86-0000-5500 
86-0000-5505 

86.89 

Description 

"From~ Up" 

RevenueJ_~/iilcliJr,ml;f:~~~ 
Commu~~tifet}s ellft.7' 11 
Landscape ~~~!._ . /J1 

~'·-.. .... f 

"From The Ground Up" 
'~··~ ..... 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

F.Y. 2020-2021 
Budget 

4,843.00 $ 
- $ 

4,843.00 $ 
4,843.00 $ 

4,843.00 $ 

F.Y. 2020-2021 
Budget 

F.Y. 2021-2022 
Budget 

4,327.00 $ 
$ 

4,327.00 $ 
4,327.00 $ 

4,327.00 $ 

F.Y. 2021-20i2 

Budget 

F.Y. 2022-2023 
Budget 

3 523.00 , -~. 

{~~~"" 
3,~~~0 #/;) 

F.Y. 2022-2023 ~-/ 
Budget 

Total Special Fund Expenq,itures 
; "<. 

$ 15,353,676.00 $ 18,658,261.00 $ 12,510,241.00 

$ 8,233,163.00 $ 8,750,006.00 

> ,. ......... 

I , . "'°""' : I/.' I .:- ~ ....... 
Total General Fund E'X~e~dtj~res .""'-~ '- $ 7,695,878.00 

,...,.., //i/ ;jl ··~ 
Total Expenditures '""•~ /}' !l $ ~3,049,554.00 

~, I 
"·" 

$ 26,891,424.00 $ 21,260,247 :~ 
(tl/n~ 

'~~4J)f0 
f > 
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